COLUMBUS BLANK BOOK CO., COL., O.

Form No. 6233-A

Resolution No. 22-70

Passed October 12

1970

RESOLUTION NUMBER 22-70 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

A RESOLUTION OF APPRECIATION FOR THE SERVICES OF HAROLD M. WELLS, JR. AS A MEMBER OF COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, effective October 5, 1970, Harold M. Wells, Jr. has submitted his resignation as a member of the Council of the City of Centerville because of pressing business and family obligations; and

WHEREAS, Harold M. Wells, Jr. has served the City of Centerville tirelessly and faithfully as a member of its Council for the past three and onehalf years, as a member and chairman of the Planning Commission, as a Centerville representative on the Miami Valley Regional Planning Commission and as Centerville representative on the joint Centerville-Washington Township Planning Committee; and

WHEREAS, the Council wishes to express its appreciation and the appreciation of all the citizens of Centerville to Harold M. Wells, Jr. for the many hours he has given to the City in the capacities stated and the services he rendered to the Village of Centerville, prior to its becoming a City, as Chairman of the Charter Commission:

NOW, THEREFORE, be it resolved that the Council of the City of Centerville acting for itself and on behalf of all of the citizens of Centerville hereby expresses its appreciation to Harold M. Wells, Jr. for his tireless and faithful service to the City of Centerville and its citizens which service was given selflessly often at the expense of his family and employer. Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio is hereby authorized and directed to present Harold M. Wells, Jr. with a certified copy of this resolution as a token of the appreciation stated herein.

Passed this 12th day of October, 1970.

/s/ Paul C. Hoy

PAUL C. HOY, MAYOR /s/ Victor A. Green

VICTOR A. GREEN, COUNCILMAN

John W. McIntire, Jr. JOHN W. MCINTIRE, JR., COUNCILMAN

John A. Davis JOHN A. DAVIS, DEPUTY MAYOR

/s/ J. V. Stone J. V. STONE, COUNCILMAN

/s/ John A. Zengel JOHN A. ZENGEL, COUNCILMAN

ATTEST:

/s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio hereby certifies that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of a resolution passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 12th day of October, 1970.

> /s/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk

Resolution No ...

23-70

Passed_

19th day of October 19 70

RESOLUTION NO. 23-70

A RESOLUTION OPPOSING THE INTENTION OF THE CITY OF KETTERING TO ANNEX PORTIONS OF WASHINGTON TOWNSHIP, MONTGOMERY COUNTY,

WHEREAS, the City of Kettering indicated it is undertaking a study which it expects will result in an attempt to annex areas of Washington Township, Montgomery County, Ohio; and

WHEREAS, said annexation, if it should occur, would be detrimental to the citizens of Centerville in that land presently supporting the tax basis of the Centerville City School District would be lost causing additional tax burdens to the Citizens of Centerville and Washington Township; and

WHEREAS, the residents of Washington Township and Centerville have long considered themselves as one community, having a unified school system and fire protection organization which unification would be damaged by annexation of any of Washington Township to the City of Kettering;

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

That the citizens of Centerville, acting by and through their elected City Council, hereby express their opposition to any attempt by the City of Kettering, Ohio to annex any portions of Washington Township. The Clerk of the Council is hereby authorized and directed to forward a certified copy of this Resolution to the Council of the City of Kettering and its administrate tive officers.

PASSED this 19th day of October, 1970.

/S/ John A. Davis
Deputy Mayor, City of Centerville

ATTEST:

//S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk of the Council of the City Of Centerville, Ohio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 23-70 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, on the 19th day of October, 1970.

> /S/ Marilyn J. McLaughlin Clerk

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions. Robert N. Farquhar Department of Law Municipal Attorney